

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JANUARY 20, 2020

TEAM NUMBER 6
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vii
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL HISTORY	1
A. A local, independent coffeehouse partners with an industry giant.	1
B. The joint venture struggles to gain traction and the Debtor encounters financial hardship.	2
C. The Debtor files for Chapter 11 bankruptcy and attempts to reorganize.	3
D. The Debtor’s reorganization efforts are unsuccessful.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) PRECLUDES CREDITORS FROM ASSERTING A NEW VALUE DEFENSE FOR GOODS SUBJECT TO A <i>SATISFIED</i> ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 503(B)(9).	8
A. A court-approved payment of an administrative expense is an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” within the meaning of section 547(c)(4)(B).	10
1. The payment is unavoidable.	10
2. The payment is a transfer.	11
B. The unambiguous language of section 547(c)(4)(B) does not close the preference analysis at the petition date.	13
1. Section 547(c)(4)(B) omits any temporal limitation after which payment of an “otherwise unavoidable transfer” cannot reduce a creditor’s new value defense.....	13
2. In the presence of an unambiguous statutory directive, resort to policy arguments is unavailing.....	15
C. To the extent that policy arguments are instructive, bankruptcy policy reinforces the interpretation compelled by a plain reading of section 547(c)(4)(B).	16

- 1. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation better serves the overarching bankruptcy policy of equalizing distributions among creditors. 16
- 2. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation better serves the essential feature of the new value defense, which is to reward creditors who provide debtors with no-strings-attached replenishment..... 17
- 3. The Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation does not undermine the policy of encouraging creditors to continue dealing with troubled businesses, especially in the present case. 18

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY ADOPTED AND APPLIED THE PRORATION APPROACH TO SECTION 365(D)(3), WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRUSTEE TO SATISFY OBLIGATIONS ALLOCABLE TO THE POST-REJECTION PERIOD. 19

- A. Section 365(d)(3) is ambiguous..... 21
- B. Context, common law practice, congressional intent, and common sense all support the adoption of the proration approach to section 365(d)(3). 22
 - 1. Context supports the adoption of the proration approach..... 22
 - 2. Common law practice reflects consistent application of the proration approach. 23
 - 3. Congressional intent, as reflected in the congressional record for section 365, further supports adoption of the proration approach.24
 - 4. Common sense and fairness counsel in favor of adopting the proration approach. 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	26
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	27
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	15
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	14
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	16
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	22
FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES	
<i>Belfance v. Bushey (In re Bushey)</i> , 210 B.R. 95 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)</i> , 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001) (Mansmann, J., dissenting)	30
<i>Consumers Union of the United States, Inc. v. Heimann</i> , 589 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales (In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc.)</i> , 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Friedman’s Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s, Inc.)</i> , 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>In re Burival</i> , 613 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>In re J. Bain, Inc.</i> , 554 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)</i> , 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 29

<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Rd. Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 229 B.R. 388 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Trs. of Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. McFarlin’s, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986)	16

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)</i> , 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)	9, 11, 14, 16, 19
<i>Child World v. Campbell/Mass. Trust (In re Child World)</i> , 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	20, 23
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.)</i> , 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010)	9
<i>Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)</i> , 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010)	9
<i>In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)	20, 21, 30
<i>In re Etchin</i> , 128 B.R. 662 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1991)	11
<i>In re GCP CT Sch. Acquisition, LLC</i> , 443 B.R. 243 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010)	24
<i>In re Imperial Bev. Grp., LLC</i> , 457 B.R. 490 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011)	25
<i>In re Leather Factory, Inc.</i> , 475 B.R. 710 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>In re NETtel Corp., Inc.</i> , 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)</i> , 221 B.R. 737 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1998)	29
<i>Matter of Hempstead Country Club v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 112 A.D.3d 123 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	25
<i>Phoenix Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Proficient Food Co. (In re Phx. Rest. Grp., Inc.)</i> , 373 B.R. 541 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	17
<i>Ringel Valuation Servs. v. Shamrock Foods Co. (In re Ariz. Fast Foods, LLC)</i> , 299 B.R. 589 (Bankr. Ariz. 2003)	17
<i>Siegal v. Sony Elecs., Inc. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.)</i> , 515 B.R. 302 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2014)	15
<i>TI Acquisition, LLC v. S. Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition, LLC)</i> , 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010)	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Westship, Inc. v. Trident Shipworks, Inc.</i> , 274 B.R. 856 (M.D. Fla. 2000)	20

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 96(c) (1976)	14
--------------------------------	----

11 U.S.C. § 101(13)	12
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 303(f).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(4)	27
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	22–23
11 U.S.C. § 502(g)	22–23
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 542(c)	10
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)(2).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98-882 (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576	24, 25
<i>Norton Bankruptcy Law & Practice 2d</i> § 154:5 (Nov. 2003)	22
Nick Sears, <i>Defeating the Preference System: Using the Subsequent New Value Defense and Administrative Expense Claims to “Double Dip,”</i> 28 EMORY BANKR. DEV. J. 593 (2012) 17, 18
